1
Navigating the Rapids of DTV Standards Conversion
By Peter Wilson
In the modern world of DTV we have, perhaps rashly complicated our lives
beyond all reason. For various techno-political reasons we now have to deal
with TV formats that come in an abundance of flavours. 702 worst case!! We
have progressive or interlace, in a multitude of field or frame rates. You as users
or originators of DTV programming may have to deal with all these formats.

per total
line Interlace
Film
Rate
Film
Sequence Industry Standard
SDI (Hz) (kHz) (MHz) (Hz)
525i/60/2:1 525 720x483 60.00 15.750 13.514 858 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 259M-1997/ITU-R BT.601-5
525P/60/3:2 525 720x483 60.00 15.750 13.514 858 2:1 24.00 3:2 ?
525P/60/2:2 525 720x483 60.00 15.750 13.514 858 2:1 30.00 2:2 ?
525i/59.94/2:1 525 720x483 59.94 15.734 13.500 858 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 259M-1997/ITU-R BT.601-5
525P/59.94/3:2 525 720x483 59.94 15.734 13.500 858 2:1 23.98 3:2 ?
525P/59.94/2:2 525 720x483 59.94 15.734 13.500 858 2:1 29.97 2:2 ?
525P/24sf/2:2 525 720x483 48.00 12.600 17.325 1375 2:1 24.00 2:2 ?
525P/23.97sf/2:2 525 720x483 47.95 12.587 17.308 1375 2:1 23.98 2:2 ?
480P/60/2:2 525 720x480 60.00 15.750 13.514 858 2:1 30.00 2:2 ?
480P/60/3:2 525 720x480 60.00 15.750 13.514 858 2:1 24.00 3:2 ?
480P/59.94/2:1 525 720x485 59.94 15.734 13.500 858 2:1 - - ITU-R BT.601-5
480P/59.94/2:1 525 960x485 59.94 15.734 18.000 1144 2:1 - - ITU-R BT.601-5
480P/59.94/2:2 525 720x480 59.94 15.734 13.500 858 2:1 29.97 2:2 ?
480P/59.94/3:2 525 720x480 59.94 15.734 13.500 858 2:1 23.98 3:2 ?
625i/50/2:1 625 720x575 50.00 15.625 13.500 864 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 259M-1997/ITU-R BT.601-5
625i/50/2:1 625 960x575 50.00 15.625 18.000 1152 2:1 - - ITU-R BT.601-5
625P/50/2:2 625 720x575 50.00 15.625 13.500 864 2:1 25.00 2:2 ?
625P/48/2:2 625 720x575 48.00 15.000 20.625 1375 2:1 24.00 2:2 ?
625P/47.9/2:2 625 720x575 47.95 14.985 20.604 1375 2:1 23.98 2:2 ?
HD-SDI
1080i/60/2:1 1125 1920x1080 60.00 33.750 74.250 2200 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format D/274M (4)
1080P/60/3:2 1125 1920x1080 60.00 33.750 74.250 2200 2:1 24.00 3:2 ?
1080P/60/2:2 1125 1920x1080 60.00 33.750 74.250 2200 2:1 30.00 2:2 ?
1035i/60/2:1 1125 1920x1035 60.00 33.750 74.250 2200 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format A/260M
1035P/60/3:2 1125 1920x1035 60.00 33.750 74.250 2200 2:1 24.00 3:2 ?
1035P/60/2:2 1125 1920x1035 60.00 33.750 74.250 2200 2:1 30.00 2:2 ?
1080P/60/1:1 1125 1920x1080 60.00 67.500 148.500 2200 1:1 60.00 1:1 ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 1
1080i/59.94/2:1 1125 1920x1080 59.94 33.716 74.176 2200 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format E/274M (5)
1080P/59.94/3:2 1125 1920x1080 59.94 33.716 74.176 2200 2:1 23.98 3:2 ?
1080P/59.94/2:2 1125 1920x1080 59.94 33.716 74.176 2200 2:1 29.97 2:2 ?
1035i/59.94/2:1 1125 1920x1035 59.94 33.716 74.176 2200 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format B/260M
1080P/59.94/1:1 1125 1920x1080 59.94 67.433 148.352 2200 1:1 59.94 1:1 ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 2
1080i/50/2:1 1125 1920x1080 50.00 28.125 74.250 2640 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format F/274M (6)
1080i/50/2:1 1250 1920x1080 50.00 31.250 74.250 2376 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format C/295M
1080P/50/2:2 1125 1920x1080 50.00 28.125 66.825 2376 2:1 25.00 2:2 ?
1080P/50/1:1 1125 1920x1080 50.00 56.250 148.500 2640 1:1 50.00 1:1 ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 3
1080P/30/1:1 1125 1920x1080 30.00 33.750 74.250 2200 1:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 7
1080P/29.97/1:1 1125 1920x1080 29.97 33.716 74.176 2200 1:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 8
1080P/25/1:1 1125 1920x1080 25.00 28.125 74.250 2640 1:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 9
1080P/24/1:1 1125 1920x1080 24.00 27.000 74.250 2750 1:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 10
1080P/23.98/1:1 1125 1920x1080 23.98 26.973 74.176 2750 1:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 11
1080P/24sf/2:2 1125 1920x1080 48.00 27.000 74.250 2750 2:1 24.00 2:2 ?
1080P/23.98sf/2:2 1125 1920x1080 47.95 26.973 74.176 2750 2:1 23.98 2:2 ?
1080P/24/1:1 1125 1920x1080 24.00 27.000 74.250 2750 1:1 24.00 1:1 ?
1080P/23.98/1:1 1125 1920x1080 23.98 26.973 74.176 2750 1:1 23.98 1:1 ?
720P/60/1:1 750 1280x720 60.00 45.000 74.250 1650 1:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format L/296M (1)
720P/59.94/1:1 750 1280x720 59.94 44.955 74.176 1650 1:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 292M-1996 - Format M/296M (2)
720P/59.94/3:2 750 1280x720 59.94 44.955 74.176 1650 1:1 23.98 3:2 ?
720P/59.94/2:2 750 1280x720 59.94 44.955 74.176 1650 1:1 29.97 2:2 ?
480P/59.94/1:1 525 720x483 59.94 31.469 27.000 858 1:1 - - ?
480P/59.94/3:2 525 720x483 59.94 31.469 27.000 858 1:1 23.98 3:2 ?
480P/59.94/2:2 525 720x483 59.94 31.469 27.000 858 1:1 29.97 2:2 ?
1080P/48sf/1:1 1125 1920x1080 24.00 27.000 18.563 1375 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 12 (SONY Modified)
1080P/47.95sf/1:1 1125 1920x1080 23.98 26.973 18.544 1375 2:1 - - ANSI/SMPTE 274M-1995 - Format 13 (SONY Modified)
480P/30/1:1 525 720x480 30.00 15.750 34.650 2200 1:1 - - Proposed FOX Digital DTV Video Flags
480i/30/2:1 525 720x480 30.00 7.875 17.325 2200 2:1 - - Proposed FOX Digital DTV Video Flags
480P/24/3:2 525 720x480 24.00 12.600 34.650 2750 1:1 9.60 3:2 Proposed FOX Digital DTV Video Flags
DTV cannot practically be a clean sweep, understanding legacy formats and
their foibles becomes essential.
DTV Formats
If we multiply SDTV standards by HDTV for up and down conversion there are